CITY OF WESTFIR DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

The following information must be fully completed in order to process your application.
Some types of applications also require site plans, as noted below. Thank you for your cooperation.
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David
Marchi
Name _____
________________________________________

A

lican

Add e

P

530-859-1245
Phone No. _____________________

2843 NW Lolo Dr. Suite 110, Bend OR 97703
___________________________________________

e

O ne

Bill Newland
Name________________________________________

O ne

Add e

701 High Street, #300, Eugene, OR
______________________________________________

47395 Westoak Rd, Westfir, OR 97492
Site Address__________________________________________________
Westfir, OR 97492

Check one box:

Site Plan Required?

TYPE I: ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Director Decision (City Hall or City Council)

X

X

Pa

Building / Site Plan Review
Minor Modifications / Additions
Sign Permit
Ordinance Variance
*(Fence)
Ordinance Variance
*(Animals)
C

D c

(

yes
yes
yes
yes
no
d 30 da

Property Line Adjustment
Lot Consolidations
Ordinance Variance
* (Building / Site Plan)
Temporary Use Permit
* (Mobile Home)
Temporary Use Permit
* (Special Events)
TYPE II: QUASI-JUDICIAL (P b c H a

)
yes
yes
yes
no
yes

;

Conditional Use
Temporary Use Permit
* (Temporary Structures)
Home Occupation Permit
Major Modifications
Land Use Variance

d 45 da

)

yes
yes
yes
yes
yes

I understand that any false statements on this application or on any
site plans may cause subsequent approval to be null and void.
A

lican

Signa

Revised November 2018

e: __________________________________________

09/12/21
Date: ______________________

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
STAFF REVIEW
Date Received: _________________ Received By: ______________________ File Name: ________________
Fee paid

Amount: $__________

Fee waived / No fee
Applicant

Signa re

All required site plans
Date Notice Mailed (if applicable): ________________
Planning Commission Hearing Date (if applicable): ______________
City Council Hearing Date (if applicable): _____________
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPROVAL
Approval Entity:
Planning Director (Type I)
City Council (Type I)
Planning Commission (Type I)
Planning Commission (Type II)
Approval Date: ______________

Authorizing Signature: ____________________________
Title: ____________________________

NOTICE: The approval of this application, after all applicable conditions of approval
have been met, constitutes a Development Permit under
The Westfir Land Development Code Section 3.5.0, Development Permits.
City of Westfir
47441 Westoak Road, P.O. Box 296
Westfir, Oregon 97492
541-782-3983
westfircity@gmail.com
westfir-oregon.com

Revised November 2018

September 20, 2021

David Marchi
2843 NW Lolo Dr., Suite 110
Bend, OR 97703
RE: Application for a Site Review Permit
Dear Mr. Marchi:
On September 12, 2021, an application for a Site Review Permit for the remodel of an existing
structure at 47395 Westoak Road, Westfir, Oregon was submitted to the City of Westfir and
forwarded onto the Lane Council of Governments for processing. The application was for a market,
bike shop, accessory use, residential apartment, tap bar and stage.
The subject property requesting the property line adjustment is located at Assessor’s Map and Tax
Lot 21–35–07–40–00124 and has an address of 47395 Westoak Road, Westfir, Oregon. The subject
property is split–zoned: Public Facility and Community Commercial.
Thank you for submitting your application materials. The first step in the application process is
reviewing your application to make sure that is complete. It is critical that we have enough
information regarding your application to formulate a recommendation to the Planning
Commission.
Regarding your application, staff reviewed the application and determined that it is currently
INCOMPLETE.
Use permitted outright in the Community Commercial are found in Section 10.2.0 of the Westfir
Development Code (WDC). These uses include retail uses (grocery store and bike sales), eating and
drinking establishments (tab bar), residential uses that don’t occupy more than 25 feet of the ground
floor (apartment), and accessory uses. While these uses are permitted outright, they are still subject
to site review provisions of Section 23 of the Westfir Development Code.
Site Review
Section 23.5.0 of the WDC lists the information that must accompany an application for site review.
Not all of this information may be relevant to your application or the information may be apparent
in the architectural site plan submitted. However, at the least, the following information should be
provided, in narrative or design format, or both:
1.
2.
3.

The interior dimensions of each component of the remodel and hours of operation of each
component.
The purpose or uses of the ‘accessory uses’ component of the remodel.
More information about the tap bar: i.e., whether food will be provided and what seating
capacity is anticipated. (Necessary for parking determination.)
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4.
5.

6.
7.
8.
9.

How will the stage be used: i.e. amplified music, concerts, etc. (Necessary for parking
determination.)
The dimension of the off–street parking spaces and composition of the parking area. Parking
standards can be found in Section 16.4.0.C.6 of the WDC. For instance, 5000 square feet of
retail space would require 17 parking spaces. The apartment would require one more and the
tab bar parking requirement would be determined by the amount of seating. Plus, the post
office must have at least two parking spaces. (Section 16.4.0.B.e of the WDC allows for a
35 percent reduction in the number of required parking spaces to accommodate small cars if
it is demonstrated that this is a reasonable assumption.) An expanded parking area may be
necessary or a request for a variance to the parking standards may be necessary.
Will the patio be used for dining, special events, etc.?
Information from the Westfir Public Works Department that the City has sufficient capacity
to serve the proposed uses with water and sewer.
Written permission from the owner of the subject property that the applicant has permission
to apply for site review and other land use approvals for that property.
Plans for exterior lighting.

When providing supplemental material, you should keep in mind that sufficient information must
be provided to allow the planning commission to make a positive determination that the necessary
and relevant findings outlined in Section 23.6.0 of the WDC have been met. The best way to
accomplish this task is to address findings in a narrative explaining how the application is
consistent with these requirements that are relevant to the proposal.
Conditional Use Permit
Section 10.3.0 of the WDC lists uses allowed conditionally that include service commercial uses. If
a significant component of the bike shop will consist of bike repair then a conditional use will be
required. Section 21.4.0 of the WDC lists the findings necessary for the Planning Commission to
grant approval of a conditional use permit. A separate application for a conditional use permit is
required but the processing of the site review and conditional use permit can be processed
concurrently at the applicant’s request.
Zoning Map Change
Currently, the Westfir Zoning Map does not accurately reflect how the subject property’s zoning is
split. If the applicant can provide staff with the dimensions of the subject property that will remain
as public facility, staff will institute a zone change ordinance that will accurately reflect the
proposed development of the subject property. This will be done at no expense to the applicant and
should be on the same schedule as the site review and, if necessary, the conditional use permit.
Referral Comments from Governmental Agencies:
•

Staff will elicit comments from governmental agencies such as the City Public Works
Director, Lane County Transportation, US Post Office at Westfir, and the City of Oakridge
Fire Department.
2

Under ORS 227.178(2) with respect to completeness:
(2)

If an application for a permit, limited land use decision or zone change is incomplete, the
governing body or its designee shall notify the applicant in writing of exactly what
information is missing within 30 days of receipt of the application and allow the applicant
to submit the missing information. The application shall be deemed void if the governing
body or its designee does not receive one of the following within 180 days of the
submission of the application:
(a)

All of the missing information;

(b)

Some of the missing information and written notice from the applicant that no
other information will be provided; or

(c)

Written notice from the applicant that none of the missing information will be
provided.

You can deliver, mail or email the information to LCOG at 859 Willamette St. Suite 500, Eugene,
OR 9740. If you have any questions, please contact me at (541) 682-7987 or via e-mail at:
gdarnielle@lcog.org

Sincerely,
/s/
Gary Darnielle
Program Manager/Attorney
CC
City Recorder
Public Works
Oakridge Fire Department
Lane County Planning & Transportation
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Notice of Complete Land Use Application
Applicant
David Marchi
2843 NW Lolo Dr, Suite 110
Bend, OR 97703

Owner
Bill Newland (Power of Attorney for Newlands)
701 High Street, #300
Eugene, OR 97401

Application File: SR2021–01
Received: September 12, 2021
Date Deemed Incomplete: September 20, 2021
Date Deemed Complete: October 7, 2021
Proposal: A request for a site review permit approval by the Westfir Planning Commission to
remodel an existing structure at 47395 Westoak Road, Westfir, for a market, bike shop,
residential apartment, tap bar and stage.
The land use application referenced above has been deemed complete and accepted for
processing pursuant to Section 3.2.5.D of the Westfir Development Code (WDC). Acceptance as
a complete application does not involve determining if the application is approvable based on the
applicable approval criteria. It is the responsibility of the applicant to demonstrate that the
application meets the approval criteria. The information provided by the applicant may or may
not be adequate for this purpose.
Staff mails this written notice to the applicant when an application is deemed complete. Staff will
process your application according to WDC Type II procedures. A referral notice will be sent to
the applicant, agencies and surrounding property owners allowing a minimum of 14–day
comment period. Following the comment period, staff will process your application and evaluate
whether the approval criteria are met. A land use decision with findings of fact and conditions of
approval will then be mailed to the applicant, parties of record and surrounding property owners.
Absent an appeal and upon expiration of the 10–day appeal period to the City Council, your land
use decision becomes final.
I am the staff contact for this application, unless notice is provided otherwise. If you have any
questions concerning this letter or your application, please feel free to contact me at 541–228–
7087 or gdarnielle@lcog.org.
Sincerely,

Gary Darnielle
Attorney, Lane Council of Governments

ARCHITECTURE & DESIGN LLC
394 NE ORCHARD LN, PRINEVILLE, OR 97754 | 541.886.6104 | BEN@ARKITALO.COM

ZONING INFORMATION
PROJECT ADDRESS:
SITE DATA

47395 WESTOAK RD, WESTFIR, OR 97492

LOT SIZE:
SITE DESIGN CRITERIA:
JURISDICTION:
SITE ZONING:
PARKING REQUIREMENTS (TOTAL):
COMMERCIAL (4,500 sq fT)
APARTMENT
EXISTING BUILING HEIGHT:
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT

1.22 ACRES
LANE COUNTY
CC - COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL
17 SPACES
15 SPACES
2 SPACES
22'
24'

LEGEND
PROPERTY LINE

SETBACK LINE

EXISTING TOPO CONTOURS

MODIFIED TOPO CONTOURS

STAGE
SANITARY SEWER TO CITY SEWER SYTEM, VERIFY
LOCATION W/ SITE
ELECTRICAL SUPPLY, VERIFY LOCATION
GAS SUPPLY LOCATION, VERIFY LOCATION W/ SITE
& CODE REQ.

NEW ADDITION

2ND STORY APT.
(1,000 sq )

SEPTIC LINES, SEE AS-BUILT FORM

NEW PATIO

WATER SUPPLY, VERIFY LOCATION AND MAINTAIN
CODE MIN. DISTANCE FROM SS

EXISTING BUILDING (6,000 sq )
NEW USES:

DATA SERVICE LINE

APARTMENT

MARKET (1,000 sq )
BIKE SHOP (3,500 sq )
ACCESSORY USES (1,500 sq )

4" PERFORATED PVC FOUNDATION DRAIN IN
FILTER SOCK, DO NOT TIE D.S. TO FD

TAP BAR
PROPOSED ADDTION / 2ND STORY ADDTION

ACCESSORY USES
EXISTING SPACE

NEW ASPHAULT DRIVEWAY

LANDSCAPED AREA

BIKE SHOP

TRASH

17

CONCRETE WALK

15

16

PATIO

DRAINAGE NOTES
14

MARKET

NEW PARKING
AREA

8

9

10

11

12

13

EXISTING
POST OFFICE
TO REMAIN

-ALL RUNOFF TO BE COLLECTED ON PROPERTY.
-GUTTER SYSTEM WILL COLLECT ROOF WATER & DRAIN TO STORMWATER DRAINAGE
SYSTEM. STORM WATER DRAINAGE LINE WILL BE DRAINED INTO SWALE LOCATED ON
SITE PLAN.
-ALL FOUNDATION DRAINS TO BE TIGHT LINE AND PUMPED TO SWALES.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

PAVE EXISTING PARKING

WEST OAK RD

PROJECT:

WESTFIR CROWS FEET COMMONS
PROJ.#:
REV DATE

1

SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 20'

21008 PHASE:

PRE-DESIGN

DESCRIPTION

SHEET TITLE:

ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
SHEET #:

STAMP

A0.3

C Copyright 2021 Arkitalo Architecture & Design LLC

HEARLEY Henry O
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

David-Crows Feet Commons <david@crowsfeetcommons.com>
October 29, 2021 2:24 PM
HEARLEY Henry O
DARNIELLE Gary L; City of Westfir
Re: Questions/Comments for Fire Marshall for Crow's Feet

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Henry, Nicole and Kristina,
Thank you for this message and below is my response from the Fire Deputy's
questions.
1. Accessory Use. The location of the building, labeled Accessory use will be
defined as the Taproom, deli, cafe. At this stage in the business, I know that
we will be installing fixtures necessary to be a considered a commercial
kitchen. But I will not be installing a Hood/vent system for a full fledged
restaurant. The Taproom Cafe will have a 10 keg tap system, a deli-case for food
storage and a commercial deli refrigeration system to make food items that would
fulfill and substantiate the food requirement to serve beer and wine in the
location.
2. Taproom. In order to fulfill the food requirement to serve beer and wine,
like stated above, we will have a kitchen large enough to serve
products. Additionally, we will be contracting up to 4 food carts that will be
serving food. After talking with Gary, we would be parking these food carts on
asphalt that will have proper draining. They will be located in the Northeast
quadrant of the lot.
3. Patio in the back. This Patio will be substantial and made of a "trex"
material or depending on availability a douglas fir 2x6. The patio will be
partially covered by the overhead apartment building but otherwise, we will use
sail shades for sun protection.
4. Building Access: The Northwest side of the building is set very close to the
property boundary and has been inaccessible for years. The back (northside) of
the building will be easily accessible by the way of the adjacent property part
of this project, but also from the parking structure on the east side of the
building.
I am assuming that there will be some fire suppression nearby on the
adjacent property.
5.

There will be no fencing around the patio.

I think that this should answers all the questions.
have any other information needed.

Please let me know if you

On Fri, Oct 29, 2021 at 10:27 AM HEARLEY Henry O <HHEARLEY@lcog.org> wrote:
Hi David,
1

See the attached questions/comments from the Fire Marshall on your proposed development. Please provide a
response or clarification and we’ll forward it on.

Henry

Henry O. Hearley
Associate Planner
Lane Council of Governments
hhearley@lcog.org
541-682-3089

-David Marchi
curator- Crow's Feet: A Mountain Collective

Fun video of how this dream started.
541.728.0066 (work)
530.859.1245 (mobile)
david@crowsfeetcommons.com
Instagram: @crowsfeetbend
NOTE:

The new address is:

2843 NW Lolo Rd. Suite 110 Bend OR 97703
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HEARLEY Henry O
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

David-Crows Feet Commons <david@crowsfeetcommons.com>
November 3, 2021 2:03 PM
HEARLEY Henry O
Re: Crow's Feet Fire Comments #2

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Follow up
Flagged

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Hey Henry- here are the responses to the Deputy Marshal:
1. Regarding the Accessory Space:
No vent will be needed because we will never
have intentions of cooking for with grease vapor or the like. Simple sandwiches
and wraps and perhaps a Salamander oven would the maximum. Any future kitchen
food prep would require a remodel for a hood.
2. Food carts will be arranged in the North East Corner of the property and will
not restrict the Fire Department access to the building.
3. Beyond the covering provided by the overhead apartment, there will be no
protection from the elements (beside sun) for outdoor seating. The bar will not
be operable during the winter months. And regarding the sun shades, I will make
sure that they are flame-resistant and will certainly follow the requirements as
outlined by the manufacturer.
4. Regarding easements to this property: My partners are simultaneously
submitting Site Plans for an RV/camping park on the property to the north. We
are working together, so there will be an easement in place for access to the
building for Fire management purposes. There will be nothing to impede that
access, no fences, no chain, it is all part of our overall plan for the
property.
Let me know if you need anything else.
On Wed, Nov 3, 2021 at 9:54 AM HEARLEY Henry O <HHEARLEY@lcog.org> wrote:
Hi David,

The Deputy Fire Marshal has some clarifying comments on your response. Please see the attached PDF.

Henry
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Henry O. Hearley
Associate Planner
Lane Council of Governments
hhearley@lcog.org
541-682-3089

-David Marchi
curator- Crow's Feet: A Mountain Collective

Fun video of how this dream started.
541.728.0066 (work)
530.859.1245 (mobile)
david@crowsfeetcommons.com
Instagram: @crowsfeetbend
NOTE:

The new address is:

2843 NW Lolo Rd. Suite 110 Bend OR 97703
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11/10/2021

Blair Banker
2472 NW Sacagawea
Bend, OR 97703

David Marchi
Crows Feet Commons
2843 NW Lolo Dr
Bend, OR 97703
Re: Excess Parking and Fire Department Access Agreement

Dear David,
It is implied that some of the parking load involved with your development located on Tax Lot
21-35-07-40-00124 will already be parking on my development located on Tax Lot 21-35-07-40-00129.
Excess parking for customers wishing to visit the businesses located on Tax Lot 21-35-07-40-00124 are
welcome to use parking located on Tax Lot 21-35-07-40-00129.
The Fire Department is welcome to use my property, Tax Lot 21-35-07-40-00129, as a secondary access
point to access your property, 21-35-07-40-00124.

Sincerely,

Blair Banker

David,
I thought I would help interpret the site review findings requirements for you. Hopefully, it will
help you understand the type of information that the Code requires and prevent you from
thinking that you have to supply too much information. I will address the findings in the order
presented by Section 21.6.0:
Hi Henry and Gary, below is the written narrative answering concerns
1.

Dead end Roads. A simple narrative stating the development does not propose a new
road and that the parking lot will be improved to an improved all–weather surface that
can support a fully loaded fire truck.

The new development will not propose a new road and we have two options with regards to
the parking lot and will clarify question number 2 below: In the visual site plan that
I have included, I have two different layouts for the parking lots. One has been
created to maintain all trees greater than 8” in diameter. The parking lot runs from
the building to the east paralleling Westoak road. The second layout shows that we
will building a parking lot adjacent to the building and we will remove two trees
that are greater than 8” in diameter. In my opinion the second layout is better
suited to accommodate all the needs of the building, as it gains better access for
customer, fire departments and is less obtrusive to the neighbors across the street.
2.

Maintenance of existing trees. A recent aerial of the subject property shows a pretty
healthy stand of trees along Westoak Road on the subject property. The City needs to
know if any trees of 8” in diameter will be cut. The Code requires a plan showing
existing trees but I am sure that an aerial showing the trees as they exist and the trees that
will be cut is sufficient.

See above answer.
3.

Regular maintenance of walls, fences, hedges and landscape areas. We need
confirmation that you will be relying upon the fence proposed by Trans Cascadia and an
estimate of when it will be built. Also, you need a more definitive landscape plan (types
of plants and location), including intended irrigation (if proposed) and some statement
about replacement, if necessary.

As this is a joint effort between Transcascadia and Crow’s Feet, we are relying on all the
structures that Transcascadia has proposed in their site plan.
Our goal in our landscape plan is to keep most of the trees on the property, and either cover
the land with a patio, gravel or pavers so no irrigation would be needed.
4.

Ground Cover. The landscape plan can indicate where ground cover will be used.

Ground cover utilized will either be pavers or a tree decking depending on the ability to cover
the drain field.
5.

“No Occupancy” statement. A written statement that the remodeled structure will not be
occupied until sanitation, water and drainage facilities are in place and operable. The
Planning Commission can make this a condition of approval.

We understand that no occupancy will take place until all the facets of the sanitation
requirements have been met. In the event that this impedes the construction
process, we may ask for a condition of approval by renting the property sanitation
equipment (port-a-potties, etc)
6.

Secondary/Emergency Access. I think the only option for an emergency access would
be to use the existing one that serves the Post Office. A statement that the original access
to the Post Office will be used as an emergency access is sufficient. It doesn’t have to be
improved and should be gated.

The plan calls for emergency exits in each facets of the building. At least one on each side
of the building with the exception of the West wall that is impeded by the neighbors
fence line.
7.

Slopes. The staff can attest that there are no slopes greater than 15 percent on the
property so this finding is inapplicable.

8.

Master Road Plan. I don’t think Westfir has a Master Road Plan. (I will confirm.) A
statement that the access conforms to recommendations from Lane County Transportation
should be sufficient.

We are working under the guidelines set forth by Lane County for Road ways. In the two
diagrams provided we have given Council the option to eliminate the parking that
impedes the road boundary on the south side of the building. However, we would
like to keep it as a convenience for the local population to have access to the Post
Office.
9.

Structural Specifications. I’m not sure what this means other than the remodel must be
approved by the Building Inspector (the City contracts with Lane County for that
service.)

All building improvements and changes will be made in congruence with the County
Building Inspection process.

10.

Parking Plan. The site plan serves this purpose but you should have something in
writing from Trans Cascadia that (1) supports your contention about what percentage of
the users will be from that development. Is there going to be a gate in the fence that will
allow folks from the camping area to have direct access to your property? (2) written
permission that you have X number of parking spaces available near your property in the
Trans Cascadia property.

Blair Banker has submitted a agreement letter that Transcascadia will grant parking access
on their property to customers and patrons of Crow’s Feet.
11.

Lighting Standards. We need a description of the lighting that you propose to use. If you
are uncertain you can merely quote the concerns contained in the Lighting Standards: i.e.
no uplighting, all exterior lights will be designed and installed to prevent glare across
property lines, all lighting will be full cut–off or shielded, etc. The Planning Commission
can make these standards conditions of approval.

All new lighting proposed on this property will have the neighbors in mind and will make
light pollution a minimum. It is our intention to keep Westfir private, communal
and free from light disruptions.
12.

Cut and Fill Standards. A narrative about what earthmoving that you will have to do to
created patio and stage and any other cut or fill. Also talk about revegetation of areas
damaged in earth moving.

As the property has been overgrown with noxious weeds and evasive species, it is our
intention to rebuild the landscape to something that is sustainable, native and clean.
Any soil or ground that will be disturbed will be covered with patio, gravel or
pavers depending on the drainage needs.
13.

Public Facilities. We have information about water availability but we need to know
what the capacity of the sewage system is and whether the expected loading can be
handled with the existing system (drainafield and tank). Where is the existing drainfield
located and is there a replacement drainfield? Will a replacement drainfield be required if
there currently isn’t one?

In the diagrams submitted, we have given evidence of where the septic tank and djainfield
is located. The tank size is 1500 gallons and the drain field is 450ft long.
14.
Gary

Flood Hazard. We will verify that the property is not in a flood hazard zone.

ARCHITECTURE & DESIGN LLC
394 NE ORCHARD LN, PRINEVILLE, OR 97754 | 541.886.6104 | BEN@ARKITALO.COM

ZONING INFORMATION
PROJECT ADDRESS:
SITE DATA

47395 WESTOAK RD, WESTFIR, OR 97492

LOT SIZE:
SITE DESIGN CRITERIA:
JURISDICTION:
SITE ZONING:
PARKING REQUIREMENTS (TOTAL):
COMMERCIAL (4,500 sq fT)
APARTMENT
EXISTING BUILING HEIGHT:
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT

1.22 ACRES
LANE COUNTY
CC - COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL
17 SPACES
15 SPACES
2 SPACES
22'
24'

LEGEND
PROPERTY LINE

SETBACK LINE

EXISTING SEPTIC
DRAINFIELD
NEW ADDITION

NEW PATIO
(4,000sq )

2ND STORY APT.
(1,000 sq )

EXISTING TOPO CONTOURS

MODIFIED TOPO CONTOURS

EXIST. SEPTIC TANK

5'
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PROPOSED ADDTION / 2ND STORY ADDTION
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MARKET

NEW PARKING
AREA
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11
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POST OFFICE
TO REMAIN

(8) EXISTING PARKING SPOTS
TO REMAIN (REPAVED)

8

9

TREE TO BE REMOVED

DRAINAGE NOTES
-ALL RUNOFF TO BE COLLECTED ON PROPERTY.
-GUTTER SYSTEM WILL COLLECT ROOF WATER & DRAIN TO STORMWATER DRAINAGE
SYSTEM. STORM WATER DRAINAGE LINE WILL BE DRAINED INTO SWALE LOCATED ON
SITE PLAN.
-ALL FOUNDATION DRAINS TO BE TIGHT LINE AND PUMPED TO SWALES.

WEST OAK RD

PROJECT:

WESTFIR CROW'S FEET
PROJ.#:
REV DATE

21008 PHASE:

PRE-DESIGN

DESCRIPTION

SHEET TITLE:

SITE PLAN (OPT 1)
SHEET #:

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION
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SITE PLAN (OPT 1)
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SCALE: 1" = 20'
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ZONING INFORMATION
PROJECT ADDRESS:
SITE DATA

47395 WESTOAK RD, WESTFIR, OR 97492
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SITE DESIGN CRITERIA:
JURISDICTION:
SITE ZONING:
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COMMERCIAL (4,500 sq fT)
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LANE COUNTY
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HEARLEY Henry O
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

LENZEN-HAMMEREL Alycia B <Alycia.LENZEN-HAMMEREL@lanecountyor.gov>
September 29, 2021 1:44 PM
HEARLEY Henry O
VARTANIAN Sasha; TAYLOR Becky
Development Comments for Westfir - bike shop/grocery store/dwellings/bar &
restaurant

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Follow up
Flagged

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Henry,
Thank you for reaching out! The main comment we really have is that the driveway apron needs to be condensed down
to 35’ and combined into one access. West Oak Rd is classified as a collector, and per LC 15.137(4) “the maximum
number of approaches to the road from adjacent properties within a single ownership is one.” It’s suggested that due to
the provided parking layout that the access in front of the post office be closed and the access to the new development
will be the primary. This is recommended due to concerns of the access/driveway in front of the existing post office not
being suitable to support certain vehicle maneuvers (i.e. backing movement in to the ROW/lane of travel).
Lastly, stormwater runoff from private property must not be directed to the Lane County road right-of-way or into any
Lane County drainage facility, including roadside ditches. Ditches adjacent to County roads are designed solely to
accommodate stormwater runoff generated by roadways themselves.
Thanks,
Alycia
Alycia Lenzen-Hammerel, LSIT
Engineering Associate
Transportation Engineering Services
Lane County Public Works
3040 N Delta Hwy, Eugene, OR 97408
Office: 541.682.6955
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HEARLEY Henry O
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

City of Westfir <cityhall@ci.westfir.or.us>
October 29, 2021 10:20 AM
HEARLEY Henry O
Fwd: Re: Fwd[2]: Request for Referral Comment for Development in Westfir

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

With kind regards,
Nicole Tritten
City Recorder
City of Westfir
PO Box 296
Westfir, OR 97492
www.ci.westfir.or.us
(541) 782-3983
Public Records Notice: This email and its attachments may be a public record and subject to disclosure under the Public
Records statute of the State of Oregon.

---- Original Message ---From: "Deschaine, Kristina L" <kdescha@osp.oregon.gov>
To: City of Westfir <cityhall@ci.westfir.or.us>
CC: "arichigdon@ci.oakridge.or.us" <arichigdon@ci.oakridge.or.us>, Oakridge FD
<cityadministrator@ci.oakridge.or.us>
Sent: Fri, 29 October 2021 09:30 AM
Subject: RE: Fwd[2]: Request for Referral Comment for Development in Westfir
Good morning –

My comments for the Crows Feet Commons are as follows –

1








What does “accessory uses” mean for this use?
What does “tap bar” mean? If this is alcohol, I believe that food is also required to be
served. How will that happen?
Is the new patio have a cover that will be attached to the building? If not, what is the
separation?
Access around the back of the buildings is not clear. What are the distances around there
from the parking area where fire apparatus will be parking? (Oregon Fire Code 2019
Section 503.1.1)
Will there be fencing around the patio?

I apologize for all of my assumptions, but I want to know more about the facilities so that I can give
complete comments on it.

Any questions please let me know.

Kristina

Kristina L. Deschaine
Deputy State Fire Marshal
Oregon Office of State Fire Marshal
Oregon State Police
541 726 2572
kdescha@osp.oregon.gov
2

From: City of Westfir <cityhall@ci.westfir.or.us>
Sent: Wednesday, October 27, 2021 9:38 AM
To: Deschaine, Kristina L <kdescha@osp.oregon.gov>
Subject: Fwd[2]: Request for Referral Comment for Development in Westfir

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of OSP. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
know the content is safe.
Hello, Kristina.
LCOG has asked me to forward the attached development proposal to the Fire Marshal. I will send a
second development proposal in a separate email.
With kind regards,
Nicole Tritten
City Recorder
City of Westfir
PO Box 296
Westfir, OR 97492
www.ci.westfir.or.us
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(541) 782-3983
Public Records Notice: This email and its attachments may be a public record and subject to disclosure under the Public
Records statute of the State of Oregon.

---- Original Message ---From: HEARLEY Henry O <hhearley@lcog.org>
To: BELL Amber R <amber.bell@lanecountyor.gov>, EICHNER Lindsey A
<lindsey.eichner@lanecountyor.gov>, VARTANIAN Sasha <sasha.vartanian@lanecountyor.gov>,
TAYLOR Becky <becky.taylor@lanecountyor.gov>
CC: City of Westfir <cityhall@ci.westfir.or.us>
Sent: Mon, 20 September 2021 09:58 AM
Subject: Request for Referral Comment for Development in Westfir

ALL:

Please see attached materials for a development in Westfir, Oregon. The proposal is for a bike
shop/grocery store market with future dwelling units and a bar/restaurant.

Nicole, if you could please pass onto your Public Works Staff and local Fire Department Chief, that
much be much appreciated.

Please let me know if you have any comments by October 1.

Henry

4

Henry O. Hearley
Associate Planner
Lane Council of Governments
hhearley@lcog.org
541-682-3089
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HEARLEY Henry O
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Deschaine, Kristina L <kdescha@osp.oregon.gov>
November 3, 2021 9:51 AM
HEARLEY Henry O; DARNIELLE Gary L; City of Westfir
Trying to send again - Crows Feet Commons #2

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

From: Deschaine, Kristina L
Sent: Monday, November 1, 2021 5:16 PM
To: City of Westfir <cityhall@ci.westfir.or.us>
Subject: RE: Re: Questions/Comments for Fire Marshall for Crow's Feet
Good evening –
I do have a couple of clarifying questions and comments –
1.) Accessory use – As a reminder without the correct hood, vent and fire suppression system in it there can be no
cooking that produces grease laden vapors in this kitchen.
Secondly, the occupant load needs to stay below the requirement that would bring fire sprinklers into the picture.
2.) The food carts cannot ever be parked in the fire department access. It must remain open at all times.
3.) There will be sun shades used for the summer time. What is the plan for winter to keep the wind and rain off of
folks? If there are going to be tents or a cover they need to be flame retardant. If there are heaters they can be
used they way they are labeled. For example, if there are walls on the tent that creates a room, they have to be
labeled for indoor use. The tents are considered indoor space of there are 3 or 4 walls on them. With 2 walls
they can be considered outdoor space. The idea being that the carbon monoxide from the heaters can escape
properly then.
4.) If the other property is going to be used for access, do you have an easement for that? Is it possible physically?
And one of the statements says “some fire suppression nearby on the adjacent property” what does that mean?
Thank you for clarifying those items and please let me know if you have any questions.
Kristina
Kristina L. Deschaine
Deputy State Fire Marshal
Oregon Office of State Fire Marshal
Oregon State Police
541 726 2572
kdescha@osp.oregon.gov

1

2

HEARLEY Henry O
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Deschaine, Kristina L <kdescha@osp.oregon.gov>
November 3, 2021 4:11 PM
HEARLEY Henry O
David-Crows Feet Commons; DARNIELLE Gary L; City of Westfir;
'arichigdon@ci.oakridge.or.us'
RE: Trying to send again - Crows Feet Commons #2

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Thank you very much! I can approve with that plan.
Kristina
Kristina L. Deschaine
Deputy State Fire Marshal
Oregon Office of State Fire Marshal
Oregon State Police
541 726 2572
kdescha@osp.oregon.gov

From: HEARLEY Henry O <HHEARLEY@Lcog.org>
Sent: Wednesday, November 3, 2021 2:27 PM
To: Deschaine, Kristina L <kdescha@osp.oregon.gov>
Cc: David-Crows Feet Commons <david@crowsfeetcommons.com>; DARNIELLE Gary L <GDARNIELLE@lcog.org>; City of
Westfir <cityhall@ci.westfir.or.us>
Subject: RE: Trying to send again - Crows Feet Commons #2
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of OSP. Do not click links or open attachments unless you know the
content is safe.
Kristina,
Here are the responses to your second set of questions for the Crow’s Feet development. Please let us know if you need
anything else.
1

Henry
From: Deschaine, Kristina L <kdescha@osp.oregon.gov>
Sent: November 3, 2021 9:53 AM
To: HEARLEY Henry O <HHEARLEY@Lcog.org>
Subject: RE: Trying to send again - Crows Feet Commons #2

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Thank you
Kristina L. Deschaine
Deputy State Fire Marshal
Oregon Office of State Fire Marshal
Oregon State Police
541 726 2572
kdescha@osp.oregon.gov

From: HEARLEY Henry O <HHEARLEY@Lcog.org>
Sent: Wednesday, November 3, 2021 9:53 AM
To: Deschaine, Kristina L <kdescha@osp.oregon.gov>; DARNIELLE Gary L <GDARNIELLE@lcog.org>; City of Westfir
<cityhall@ci.westfir.or.us>
Subject: RE: Trying to send again - Crows Feet Commons #2
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of OSP. Do not click links or open attachments unless you know the
content is safe.
Received. Thank you, Kristina. We’ll get your clarifying comments to the applicant.
Henry
From: Deschaine, Kristina L <kdescha@osp.oregon.gov>
Sent: November 3, 2021 9:51 AM
To: HEARLEY Henry O <HHEARLEY@Lcog.org>; DARNIELLE Gary L <GDARNIELLE@lcog.org>; City of Westfir
2

<cityhall@ci.westfir.or.us>
Subject: Trying to send again - Crows Feet Commons #2

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

From: Deschaine, Kristina L
Sent: Monday, November 1, 2021 5:16 PM
To: City of Westfir <cityhall@ci.westfir.or.us>
Subject: RE: Re: Questions/Comments for Fire Marshall for Crow's Feet
Good evening –
I do have a couple of clarifying questions and comments –
1.) Accessory use – As a reminder without the correct hood, vent and fire suppression system in it there can be no
cooking that produces grease laden vapors in this kitchen.
Secondly, the occupant load needs to stay below the requirement that would bring fire sprinklers into the picture.
2.) The food carts cannot ever be parked in the fire department access. It must remain open at all times.
3.) There will be sun shades used for the summer time. What is the plan for winter to keep the wind and rain off of
folks? If there are going to be tents or a cover they need to be flame retardant. If there are heaters they can be
used they way they are labeled. For example, if there are walls on the tent that creates a room, they have to be
labeled for indoor use. The tents are considered indoor space of there are 3 or 4 walls on them. With 2 walls
they can be considered outdoor space. The idea being that the carbon monoxide from the heaters can escape
properly then.
4.) If the other property is going to be used for access, do you have an easement for that? Is it possible physically?
And one of the statements says “some fire suppression nearby on the adjacent property” what does that mean?
Thank you for clarifying those items and please let me know if you have any questions.
Kristina
Kristina L. Deschaine
Deputy State Fire Marshal
Oregon Office of State Fire Marshal
Oregon State Police
541 726 2572
kdescha@osp.oregon.gov
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HEARLEY Henry O
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

City of Westfir <cityhall@ci.westfir.or.us>
October 27, 2021 5:15 PM
HEARLEY Henry O
Comments from public works

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Henry,
I forwarded the development applications to our City/Water Operator last month, but he didn't notice
them because he doesn't handle email much. I apologize for the oversight. Today I printed copies of
the applications for him to review.
His comment about the Crow's Nest application is that they will have to have at least 1-2 new water
connections installed. Currently the Post Office and the adjoining building share a meter.
I will send his comments about the Trans Cascadia application on Friday.
With kind regards,
Nicole Tritten
City Recorder
City of Westfir
PO Box 296
Westfir, OR 97492
www.ci.westfir.or.us
(541) 782-3983
Public Records Notice: This email and its attachments may be a public record and subject to disclosure under the Public
Records statute of the State of Oregon.
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